Deductions from Tier 1 capital  (23,983)

Total qualifying Tier 1 capital  8,083,848

Tier 2 capital
Cumulative non-voting shares and share premium  90,978
Revaluation reserves  17,138
Subordinated debt  2,275,500

Total qualifying Tier 2 capital  2,383,616

Total regulatory capital  10,467,464

Credit risk-weighted assets
On-balance sheet  40,081,690
Off-balance sheet  5,004,159

Total credit risk-weighted assets  45,085,849

FX risk-weighted assets  2,476,462

Operational risk-weighted assets  6,296,869

Risk-weighted assets  53,859,180

Capital adequacy ratio  19.43%

STOPANSKA BANKA AD, SKOPJE

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2013

46

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

4.7 Sensitivity analysis

4.7.1 Sensitivity analysis (foreign currency)

The currency risk management, performed by monitoring the assets and liabilities in foreign currencies,
is supplemented by conducting sensitivity analysis of the Bank‟s foreign currencies assets and liabilities.
Therefore, appropriate scenario (change of the exchange rates by +10% i.e. -10%, with respect to the
Denar) is used.

   In thousands of Denars

December 31, 2013   Change in exchange rate

 Total  10%  -10%

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 16,617,927   573,556   (573,556)

Held-for-trading financial assets 233,064   23,306   (23,306)

Available-for-sale financial assets 11,309,705   158,372   (158,372)

Held-to-maturity financial assets 667,319   66,732   (66,732)

Placement with, and loans to banks 166,728   16,673   (16,673)

Loans to customers 48,952,179   2,585,802   (2,585,802)

Other receivables 208,212   1,697   (1,697)

Total assets 78,155,134   3,426,138   (3,426,138)

LIABILITIES

Deposits from banks  189,764   18,976   (18,976)

Deposits from customers 63,168,377   2,749,627   (2,749,627)

Loans payable (including subordinated debt) 3,721,914   355,086   (355,086)

Other liabilities  948,076   12,352   (12,352)

 Total liabilities 68,028,131   3,136,041   (3,136,041)

Net currency gap: 10,127,003   290,097   (290,097)

STOPANSKA BANKA AD, SKOPJE

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2013

47

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

4.7 Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

4.7.1 Sensitivity analysis (foreign currency) (Continued)

   In thousands of Denars
December 31, 2012 Change in exchange rate
 Total  +10%  -10%

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 23,938,661  620,343  (620,343)
Held-for-trading financial assets 181,051  18,105  (18,105)
Available-for-sale financial assets 2,193,268  3  (3)
Held-to-maturity financial assets 1,201,478  120,148  (120,148)
Placement with, and loans to banks 295,532  29,553  (29,553)
Loans to customers 46,163,847  2,584,395  (2,584,395)
Other receivables 204,182  1,175  (1,175)

Total assets 74,178,019  3,373,722  (3,373,722)

LIABILITIES
Deposits from banks  264,962  26,496  (26,496)
Deposits from customers 59,255,539  2,695,524  (2,695,524)
Loans payable (including subordinated debt) 5,296,010  362,321  (362,321)
Other liabilities  672,806  21,354  (21,354)

 Total liabilities 65,489,317  3,105,695  (3,105,695)

Net currency gap: 8,688,702  268,027  (268,027)

At December 31, 2013, if Denar had weakened 10% against the EUR (and all other currencies) with all
other variables held constant, the profit for the year and net equity would have been Denar 290,097
thousand higher (2012: Denar 268,027 thousand). Conversely, if the Denar had strengthened 10%
against the EUR (and all other currencies) with all other variables held constant, the profit for the year
and the net equity would have been Denar 290,097 thousand lower (2012: Denar 268,027 thousand).

STOPANSKA BANKA AD, SKOPJE

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2013

48

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

4.7 Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

4.7.2 Sensitivity analysis (interest rates)

   In thousands of Denars

   December 31, 2013

   IR change   IR change

 Total  + 200 bp  - 200 bp

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 16,617,927   308,843   (308,843)
Held-for-trading financial assets 233,064   312   (312)
Available-for-sale financial assets 11,309,705   224,389   (224,389)
Held-to-maturity financial assets 667,319   13,298   (13,298)
Placement with, and loans to banks 166,728   2,257   (2,257)
Loans to customers 48,952,179   954,642   (954,642)
Other receivables 208,212   -  -

Total assets 78,155,134   1,503,741   (1,503,741)

LIABILITIES
Deposits from banks  189,764   3,795   (3,795)
Deposits from customers 63,168,377   1,257,009   (1,257,009)

Loans payable (including subordinated debt) 3,721,914   74,218   (74,218)

Other liabilities 948,076   -   -

Total liabilities 68,028,131   1,335,022   (1,335,022)

Net interest gap: 10,127,003   168,719   (168,719)

STOPANSKA BANKA AD, SKOPJE

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2013

49

4. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

4.7 Sensitivity analysis (Continued)

4.7.2 Sensitivity analysis (interest rates) (Continued)

   In thousands of Denars
   December 31, 2012

 Total  IR change   IR change

   + 200 bp  - 200 bp

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents 23,938,661   442,107   (442,107)
Held-for-trading financial assets 181,051   458   (458)
Available-for-sale financial assets 2,193,268   41,992   (41,992)
Held-to-maturity financial assets 1,201,478   23,943   (23,943)
Placement with, and loans to banks 295,532   4,739   (4,739)
Loans to customers 46,163,847   901,704   (901,704)
Other receivables 204,182  -   -

Total assets 74,178,019  1,414,943   (1,414,943)

LIABILITIES
Deposits from banks  264,962   3,929   (3,929)
Deposits from customers 59,255,539   1,181,182   (1,181,182)
Loans payable (including subordinated debt) 5,296,010   102,666   (102,666)
Other liabilities 672,806   -   -

Total liabilities 65,489,317   1,287,777   (1,287,777)

Net interest gap: 8,688,702  127,166   (127,166)

As a part of interest rate risk management, the Bank analyzes the sensitivity of the balance sheet items.
The sensitivity analysis is performed taking into account interest bearing assets and liabilities. Hence, it
was tested what would happen, if interest rates decreased/increased by 200 bp.

If interest rates had been 200 bp higher with all other variables held constant, taking into account the
balances of assets and liabilities as of December 31, 2013, profit for the year would have been Denar
168,719 thousand (2012: Denar 127,166  thousand lower) higher. Conversely, if the interest rates had